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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Anthony Eldon 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 21-342 

 
TO:  Anthony Eldon 
 316 20th Street East 
 Palmetto, FL 34221-3315 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street 
RA Gray Building, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING (IH)) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on December 3, 2025,  at 9:30 am, or as 

soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, via Webinar at:  Registration URL 
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/8443550463090426453.  Webinar ID 144-463-043 
Audio Only 1 877 309 2074 -- 786-784-735. 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
November 7, 2025 

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/8443550463090426453
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; 
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the Commission will 
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The 
Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.



STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitioner, 

Case No.: FEC 21-342 
v. 

Anthony Eldon, 
Respondent. 

I ----------------

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission ("Commission") at its 

regularly scheduled meeting held on August 20, 2025, at 9:00 a.m. via Zoom teleconferencing. 

On October 11 , 2024, Staff recommended to the Commission that there was probable cause 

to believe that the Florida Election Code was violated. The facts articulated in Staffs 

Recommendation are adopted by reference and incorporated herein. Based on the Complaint, 

Report oflnvestigation, Staffs Recommendation, and oral statements (if any) made at the probable 

cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is probable cause to charge Respondent with the 

following violations: 

Count 1: 

On August 28, 2020, Anthony Eldon violated Section l 06.07(5), 
Florida Statutes, when he certified that the campaign ' s 2020 G l 
Report was true, correct, and complete when it was not. 

Count 2: 

On September 25, 2020, Anthony Eldon violated Section l 06.07(5), 
Florida Statutes, when he certified that the campaign' s 2020 G3 
Report was true, correct, and complete when it was not. 
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Count 3: 

On October 10, 2020, Anthony Eldon violated Section 106.07(5), 
Florida Statutes, when he certified that the campaign's 2020 04 
Report was true, correct, and complete when it was not. 

Count 4: 

On January 31 , 2021, Anthony Eldon violated Section l 06.07(5), 
Florida Statutes, when he certified that the campaign's 2021 
Termination Report was true, correct, and complete when it was not. 

Count 5: 

On February 1, 2021, Anthony Eldon violated Section l 06.19(1 )( d), 
Florida Statutes, when he made one prohibited expenditure totaling 
$500.00. 

Count 6: 

On February 2, 2021, Anthony Eldon violated Section l 06.19(l)(d), 
Florida Statutes, when he made one prohibited expenditure totaling 
$500.00. 

Count 7: 

On February 3, 2021, Anthony Eldon violated Section 106.19(l)(d), 
Florida Statutes, when he made one prohibited expenditure totaling 
$500.00. 

Count 8: 

On February 4, 2021, Anthony Eldon violated Section 106.19(1 )( d), 
Florida Statutes, when he made one prohibited expenditure totaling 
$500.00. 

Count 9: 

On February 6, 2021, Anthony Eldon violated Section 106.19(1)(d), 
Florida Statutes, when he made one prohibited expenditure totaling 
$500.00. 

Count 10: 

On February 7, 2021, Anthony Eldon violated Section 106.19(1)(d), 
Florida Statutes, when he made one prohibited expenditure totaling 
$500.00. 

Order of Probable Cause 
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The Commission finds that it is not in the public interest to proceed further regarding the 

alleged violations of Sections 106.19(1 )(b) and 106.19( 1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, pursuant to Section 

106.25(4)(i), Florida Statutes. After considering the rapid events leading to Respondent's 

candidacy, the origin of the missing activity, and the complications Respondent experienced with 

his campaign account, Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes, adequately addresses Respondent's 

errors and omissions, and Section 106.19(1 )( d), Florida Statutes, captures the practical byproduct 

of Respondent' s omissions. 

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on August 20, 2025. 

Copies furnished to: 
Mattie T. Clay, Assistant General Counsel 
Anthony Eldon, Respondent 
Division of Elections, Complainant 

Vaccaro, J.D., Executive Director 
For Joseph S. Van de Bogart, Chairman 
Florida Elections Commission 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING 

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways. First, you may elect to 
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the violation(s) 
and agree to the amount of the fine. The consent order is then presented to the Commission for its 
approval. To discuss a consent order, contact the FEC attorney identified in the Order of Probable 
Cause. 

Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do not dispute 
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation. You have thirty (30) days from the date the Order 
of Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was 
filed appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will 
have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal issues 
related to the violation(s) and the potential fine. At the request of Respondent, the Commission 
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will consider and determine willfulness at an informal hearing. Otherwise, live witness testimony 
is unnecessary. 

Third, you may request a formal hearing held before an administrative law judge in the Division 
of Administrative Hearings ("DOAH") if you dispute any material fact in the Staff 
Recommendation. You have thirty (30) days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed 
with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed appears in the upper 
right-hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will have the right to present 
evidence relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to 
impeach any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you. 

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH 
or an informal hearing before the Commission within thirty (30) days of the date this Order of 
Probable Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission for a formal 
or informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute. The date this order was filed 
appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. 

To request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann Malphurs. 
The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 West Gaines Street, Collins Building, Suite 224, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-6596. The telephone number is (850) 922-4539. The Clerk will provide 
you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and other applicable rules upon 
request. No mediation is available. 

Order of Probable Cause 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Anthony "Tony" Eldon 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 21-342 

 
TO:  Anthony "Tony" Eldon 
 1311 N. Ode Street, Apt. 621 
 Arlington, VA 22209-3452 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street 
RA Gray Building, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION (PCD)) 
 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, August 20, 2025 at 9:00 a.m., or as soon 
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Virtual Meeting Session One via Zoom link:  
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87502116363?pwd=QPHprWtiAvKrbm6H0yViYFTRuxqMEI.1; Meeting ID 875 0211 6363, 
Passcode: 183827. 

 
Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  

Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   
 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
July 28, 2025 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87502116363?pwd=QPHprWtiAvKrbm6H0yViYFTRuxqMEI.1
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; 
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the Commission will 
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The 
Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Anthony "Tony" Eldon 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 21-342 

 
TO:  Anthony "Tony" Eldon 
 1311 N. Ode Street, Apt. # 621 
 Arlington, VA 22209-3452 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION (PCD)) 
 

 You are hereby notified that the previously scheduled hearing for February 26 and 27, 2025, is cancelled. It is 
anticipated that your case will be heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting, on a date to be determined.   A Notice of 
Hearing will be mailed approximately 14 days prior to the new hearing date. 
 
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
February 24, 2025 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Anthony "Tony" Eldon 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 21-342 

 
TO:  Anthony "Tony" Eldon 
 1311 N. Ode Street, Apt. # 621 
 Arlington, VA 22209-3452 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION (PCD)) 
 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, February 27, 2025 at 9:00 a.m., or as soon 
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: 412 Knott Building, Pat Thomas Committee Room, 404 South 
Monroe Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399.  Due to heightened security access requirements, please bring only essential items 
into the building and plan to arrive early to allow for delays coming through security. 

 
Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  

Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   
 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
February 5, 2025 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; 
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the Commission will 
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The 
Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:  Anthony Eldon      Case No.:  FEC 21-342 
_______________________________/ 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION 
 

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(c), Florida Statutes, undersigned staff counsel files this 
written recommendation for disposition of the referral in this case recommending that there is 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Sections 106.07(5) and 106.19(1)(d), 
Florida Statutes, and that it is not in the public interest to proceed further regarding violations 
of Sections 106.19(1)(b) and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes. Based upon a thorough review of 
the Report of Investigation submitted on July 13, 2023, the following facts and law support this 
staff recommendation: 
 

1. On May 19, 2021, the Florida Elections Commission (“Commission”) received a 
referral from the Florida Division of Elections (“Complainant” or “Division”) alleging that 
Anthony Eldon (“Respondent”) violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 
 

2. Respondent was a candidate for State Senator, District 21, in the 2020 election. 
(ROI Exhibit 1, page 1; ROI Exhibit 2, page 1)1 Respondent was a first-time candidate and was 
defeated in the general election held on November 3, 2020. (ROI, page 1, ⁋1; Attachment A, page 
2) Respondent was selected to replace his party’s nominee on the general election ballot following 
the nominee’s withdrawal. (Attachment A, page 1) 
 

3. Respondent’s Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign 
Depository form (“DS-DE 9”) and Statement of Candidate form (“DS-DE 84”) were filed on 
August 19, 2020, and August 21, 2020, respectively. (ROI Exhibit 1, page 1; ROI Exhibit 2, page 
1) Respondent appointed Shakira Rolle to serve as treasurer for the campaign. (ROI Exhibit 1, 
page 1) 
 

4. By letter dated May 1, 2023, the Executive Director notified Respondent that 
Commission staff would investigate the following statutory provisions: 
 

Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2020 candidate 
for State Senator, District 21, may have certified one or more 
campaign treasurer’s reports were true, correct, and complete when 
they were not, based upon an apparent deficit after the 2021 TR 
report was filed, as alleged in the complaint. 
 
Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2020 
candidate for State Senator, District 21, may have failed to report 

 
1 The Report of Investigation is referred to herein as “ROI.” 
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one or more contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106, 
Florida Statutes, based upon an apparent deficit after the 2021 TR 
report was filed, as alleged in the complaint. 
 
Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2020 
candidate for State Senator, District 21, may have falsely reported 
or deliberately failed to include information required by Chapter 
106, Florida Statutes, based upon an apparent deficit after the 2021 
TR report was filed, as alleged in the complaint. 
 
Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2020 
candidate for State Senator, District 21, may have made or 
authorized one or more expenditures prohibited by Chapter 106, 
Florida Statutes, based upon an apparent deficit after the 2021 TR 
report was filed, as alleged in the complaint. 

 
5. By letter dated August 21, 2020, Kristi Reid Willis, Chief, Bureau of Election 

Records, sent Respondent a letter acknowledging that the Division had received his DS-DE 9 and 
that his name was placed on the 2020 active candidate list. (ROI Exhibit 3, page 1) 
 

6. The acknowledgment letter advised Respondent that all candidates filing reports 
with the Division are required to use the electronic filing system (“EFS”) and provided Respondent 
with a user identification number and initial password to grant access to the EFS. (ROI Exhibit 3, 
page 1) The letter further advised Respondent that all the Division’s publications and reporting 
forms were available on its website and directed Respondent to print out Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes, and the Calendar of Reporting Dates, as well as other relevant documents. (ROI Exhibit 
3, page 2) 
 
Alleged Violation: Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes 
 

7. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida’s election laws by certifying 
that one or more campaign treasurer’s reports were true, correct, and complete when they were not 
based upon an apparent deficit balance of $3,269.54 at the end of the termination reporting period. 
(ROI Exhibit 4, page 1) 
 

8. Under Section 106.07, Florida Statutes, a campaign treasurer’s report is required to 
contain all contributions received and all expenditures made during the reporting period. Each 
entry must identify the name, address, date, amount, and occupation or purpose of the transaction. 
 

9. When a candidate has appointed a campaign treasurer to handle the recording and 
filing of the campaign’s activities, the candidate still has a duty to read each report and “be alert 
for any errors which, based on the candidate’s own knowledge, appear on the face of the report” 
prior to signing it. Diaz de la Portilla v. Fla. Elections Comm’n, 857 So. 2d 913, 921 (Fla. 3d DCA 
2003). 
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10. If a candidate incurs personal expenses for campaign activities, Section 
106.021(3)(b), Florida Statutes, and the Division’s Advisory Opinion, DE 06-10, permits 
reimbursement provided that the candidate identifies the expenditure recipient and all other details 
customarily required under Section 106.07, Florida Statutes. Reimbursements must be issued via 
check drawn on the campaign account. 
 

11. The 2021 Termination Report was filed on January 31, 2021, one day before the 
designated due date. (ROI Exhibit 6, page 6; ROI Exhibit 8, page 1) Respondent reported no 
contributions, eleven expenditures totaling $6,863.41, and five distributions totaling $3,100.00. 
(ROI Exhibit 6, pages 2, 3 & 5) Respondent later deleted the distributions and added the 
transactions as reimbursement expenditures. (ROI Exhibit 6, pages 3 & 5) 
 

12. A subpoena was issued to Respondent’s designated campaign depository to verify 
the financial activity that occurred during the relevant reporting period, i.e., October 30, 2020, to 
February 1, 2021. (ROI Exhibit 6, page 1) 
 

13. Bank records show that Respondent omitted one ATM cash withdrawal totaling 
$500, one Facebook expenditure totaling $900.00, and two Vantiv expenditures totaling $2.60. 
(ROI Exhibit 5, pages 2-8; ROI Exhibit 6, page 3) 
 

14. As to Respondent’s reimbursements, one transaction for $1,781.82 was incorrectly 
reported as a distribution and reimbursement when the funds came directly from the campaign 
account without any prior loans. (ROI Exhibit 6, page 3; Attachment B, pages 1 & 7; Attachment 
D, page 1) Bank records show that Respondent made a $1,800.00 loan during the 2020 G1 
reporting period, which was not disclosed. (ROI Exhibit 7, page 2; Attachment B, pages 1 & 5-6) 
 

15. One distribution to Alpha Fortius Consulting during the 2020 G3 reporting period 
appears to be legitimate, but Respondent reported the amount as $200.00 instead of $500.00. (ROI 
Exhibit 7, page 3; Attachment D, page 1) 
 

16. Respondent provided a clipped screenshot of a $250.00 transfer from his checking 
account to his savings account during the 2020 G4 reporting period. (ROI Exhibit 7, page 4) 
Respondent alleged that this transaction was an outgoing expenditure to cover campaign masks 
and shirts, but Respondent omitted the expenditure recipient as required under Section 
106.021(3)(b), Florida Statutes. (Attachment D, page 1) 
 

17. Two related distributions for $434.09 during the 2020 G3 and 2020 G4 reporting 
periods could be legitimate, but the transaction name bears no resemblance to the business name, 
and no other corroborating evidence was provided by Respondent, such as an invoice. (ROI 
Exhibit 7, pages 3 & 5; Attachment D, page 1) Commission staff, however, gives Respondent the 
benefit of the doubt for these transactions. 
 

18. Respondent informed the Filing Officer that the report showed a negative balance 
due to reimbursements made to Respondent for personal expenses incurred during the early part 
of the campaign. Respondent stated that the campaign was launched spontaneously following the 
withdrawal of the political party’s nominee. Respondent stated that, due to issues with the 
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account’s paperwork, the bank only allowed him to accept contributions but not make purchases 
until late October. Respondent stated that he spent personal funds on behalf of the campaign with 
the expectation of being reimbursed at a later time. (ROI Exhibit 10, page 1) 
 

19. Respondent stated to Commission staff that he was a first-time candidate. 
Respondent stated that he was thrown into the race six weeks before the election after his party’s 
nominee withdrew and the party approached him to go on the ballot. Respondent stated that there 
were issues with his bank account. The account was set up in September, but he was unable to 
withdraw money or make expenditures until October or November. Respondent stated that, at first, 
he was not able to properly access the campaign’s account and did not receive copies of monthly 
statements. Respondent stated that he used his personal account to cover early expenses but 
ultimately used one account for the campaign. Respondent did not recall reading or receiving either 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, or the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook. (ROI Exhibit 
11, pages 2-3) 
 

20. Respondent’s early bank statements confirm that, but for the qualifying fee check 
that originated from the campaign’s account, no debits occurred until October. (ROI Exhibit 5, 
page 2; Attachment B, pages 1-4) 
 

21. Respondent certified that the campaign’s 2020 G1, 2020 G3, 2020 G4, and 2021 
Termination Reports were true, correct, and complete when they were not. 
 
Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes 
 

22. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida’s election laws by making 
or authorizing one or more prohibited expenditures based upon an apparent deficit balance of 
$3,269.54 at the end of the termination reporting period. 
 

23. Pursuant to Section 106.11, Florida Statutes, candidates must make expenditures 
by means of debit card purchases or bank checks drawn upon their designated campaign account. 
Candidates may make petty cash expenditures pursuant to Section 106.12, Florida Statutes, but 
cash expenditures are prohibited after the decisive election. 
 

24. Within 90 days after the decisive election resulting in the defeat of a candidate, 
candidates must dispose of the campaign’s funds pursuant to Section 106.141, Florida Statutes. 
Candidates may reimburse themselves for loans previously made to the campaign provided that 
the campaign account has sufficient funds to repay the loan and that all reimbursements are issued 
via campaign check. 
 

25. Respondent’s bank account reflected that no deficit occurred during the campaign. 
(ROI Exhibit 5, pages 1-8; Attachment B, pages 1-4) Instead of a net deficit balance, the account 
reflected a surplus balance of $3,099.54 at the end of the reporting period. (ROI Exhibit 5, page 8) 
 

26. Bank records show that Respondent did not dispose of the campaign’s funds 
properly. Respondent made six ATM cash withdrawals totaling $3,000.00, one of which occurred 
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during the termination reporting period and the remainder occurring within one week after the 
deadline. (ROI Exhibit 5, page 8; ROI Exhibit 6, page 3) 
 

27. Bank records also show that one counter withdrawal occurred during the 2020 G5 
reporting period, which totaled $5,008.00. (ROI Exhibit 5, page 2) However, the withdrawal was 
made by the campaign’s treasurer, and the transaction displayed a handwritten note stating, “Pay 
to: Alpha Fortius Consultants, Inc.” (Attachment B, page 8) Though technically impermissible, it 
does not appear that Respondent willfully made this prohibited expenditure. 
 

28. Respondent stated that he used his personal account to cover the campaign’s early 
expenses and later reimbursed himself with close-out account money. (ROI Exhibit 11, page 3) 
 

29. It appears that Respondent made six prohibited expenditures totaling $3,000.00. 
 
Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes 
 

30. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida’s election laws by failing to 
report one or more contributions based upon an apparent deficit balance of $3,269.54 at the end of 
the termination reporting period. 
 

31. Respondent reported no contributions on the 2021 Termination Report. (ROI 
Exhibit 6, page 2) Respondent’s bank statements show that Respondent received four Vantiv 
deposits totaling $23.25. (ROI Exhibit 5, pages 2, 4 & 6) Despite this, it appears that the deposits 
were automatic and may have been returned. (ROI Exhibit 5, pages 4 & 6-7) 
 

32. It does not appear that Respondent willfully failed to report one or more 
contributions on the campaign’s 2021 Termination Report. 
 

33. As previously discussed, Respondent failed to report an $1,800.00 loan to the 
campaign during the 2020 G1 reporting period. Respondent cites this transaction as one source for 
his reimbursements; therefore, this contribution is one that must be reported under Section 
106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes. Nonetheless, it would not serve the public interest by proceeding 
further. Strictly considering the rapid events leading to Respondent’s candidacy, the origin of the 
contribution, and the complications Respondent experienced with his campaign account, Section 
106.07(5), Florida Statutes, appears to be a sufficient avenue for addressing the omission itself, 
and Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes, captures the effects of Respondent’s omission. 
 
Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes 
 

34. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida’s election laws by falsely 
reporting or deliberately failing to include information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, 
on one or more of the campaign’s reports due to an apparent deficit balance of $3,269.54 at the 
end of the termination reporting period. 
 

35. Based on the above analysis, it does not appear to be in the public interest to pursue 
this violation. Respondent has been cooperative throughout the Commission’s investigation, and 
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the identified omissions and errors are appropriately targeted by Sections 106.07(5) and 
106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes. 
 

36. “Probable Cause” is defined as reasonable grounds of suspicion supported by 
circumstances sufficiently strong to warrant a cautious person in the belief that the person has 
committed the offense charged. Schmitt v. State, 590 So. 2d 404, 409 (Fla. 1991). Probable cause 
exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator] has reasonably trustworthy 
information, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable man to reach the conclusion that an 
offense has been committed. Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Favino, 667 
So. 2d 305, 309 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995). 
 

37. The facts set forth above show that Respondent was a candidate for State Senator, 
District 21, in the 2020 election. Respondent certified that the campaign’s 2020 G1, 2020 G3, 2020 
G4, and 2021 Termination Reports were true, correct, and complete when they were not. 
Respondent made six prohibited expenditures while disposing of the campaign’s remaining funds. 
Respondent failed to disclose a contribution that was required to be reported. However, the public 
interest would not be served by proceeding further regarding violations of Sections 106.19(1)(b) 
and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, as other sections of law capture Respondent’s acts and 
omissions. 
 

Based upon these facts and circumstances, I recommend that the Commission dismiss the 
alleged violations of Sections 106.19(1)(b) and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, pursuant to 
Section 106.25(4)(j), Florida Statutes, as the public interest would not be served by proceeding 
further. I recommend that the Commission find probable cause to charge Respondent with 
violating the following: 

 
Count 1: 
 
On August 28, 2020, Anthony Eldon violated Section 106.07(5), 
Florida Statutes, when he certified that the campaign’s 2020 G1 
Report was true, correct, and complete when it was not. 
 
Count 2: 
 
On September 25, 2020, Anthony Eldon violated Section 106.07(5), 
Florida Statutes, when he certified that the campaign’s 2020 G3 
Report was true, correct, and complete when it was not. 
 
Count 3: 
 
On October 10, 2020, Anthony Eldon violated Section 106.07(5), 
Florida Statutes, when he certified that the campaign’s 2020 G4 
Report was true, correct, and complete when it was not. 
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Count 4: 
 
On January 31, 2021, Anthony Eldon violated Section 106.07(5), 
Florida Statutes, when he certified that the campaign’s 2021 
Termination Report was true, correct, and complete when it was not. 
 
Count 5: 
 
On February 1, 2021, Anthony Eldon violated Section 106.19(1)(d), 
Florida Statutes, when he made one prohibited expenditure totaling 
$500.00. 
 
Count 6: 
 
On February 2, 2021, Anthony Eldon violated Section 106.19(1)(d), 
Florida Statutes, when he made one prohibited expenditure totaling 
$500.00. 
 
Count 7: 
 
On February 3, 2021, Anthony Eldon violated Section 106.19(1)(d), 
Florida Statutes, when he made one prohibited expenditure totaling 
$500.00. 
 
Count 8: 
 
On February 4, 2021, Anthony Eldon violated Section 106.19(1)(d), 
Florida Statutes, when he made one prohibited expenditure totaling 
$500.00. 
 
Count 9: 
 
On February 6, 2021, Anthony Eldon violated Section 106.19(1)(d), 
Florida Statutes, when he made one prohibited expenditure totaling 
$500.00. 
 
Count 10: 
 
On February 7, 2021, Anthony Eldon violated Section 106.19(1)(d), 
Florida Statutes, when he made one prohibited expenditure totaling 
$500.00. 
 

Respectfully submitted on October 11, 2024. 
 
 
_________________________________________ 
Mattie T. Clay 
Assistant General Counsel 
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I reviewed this Staff Recommendation this 10th day of October 2024. 
               
  

_________________________________________ 
Stephanie J. Cunningham 
General Counsel 
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FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 

Report of Investigation for Apparent Deficit in Campaign Account 

Case Number:  FEC 21-342  Respondent:  Anthony Eldon 
Respondent’s Atty:  N/A 

Division of Elections (Division) 
Referral Filed:  May 19, 2021 

Respondent Type:  Candidate 
 
Additional Section(s):  None 

Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes, a candidate 
made or authorized one or more expenditure(s) 
prohibited by Chapter 106, F.S. 
 
Sections 106.07(5), 106.19(1)(b), and 106.19(1)(c), 
Florida Statutes, a candidate certified campaign 
treasurer report(s) as true, correct, and complete 
when they were not, failed to report contribution(s) 
required to be reported by Chapter 106, F.S., and 
falsely reported or deliberately failed to include all 
information required by Chapter 106, F.S., in 
campaign treasurer report(s). 

I.  Preliminary Information: 

1.  Respondent was a 2020 candidate for State Senator, District 21; he was defeated in the general 
election held on November 3, 2020.  Respondent was a first-time candidate.  

2.  An Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository (DS-DE 9) was 
filed on August 19, 2020.  Shakira Rolle was appointed as campaign treasurer.  To review the DS-DE 9, refer to 
Exhibit 1. 

3.  Respondent filed a Statement of Candidate with the Division on August 21, 2020, in which 
Respondent certified he had been provided access to read and understand the requirements of Chapter 106, F.S.  
To review the Statement of Candidate, refer to Exhibit 2. 

4.  An acknowledgement letter was mailed to the address provided on the DS-DE 9 on August 21, 
2020.  The letter advised Respondent that all candidates filing reports with the Division are required to file by 
means of the Division’s electronic filing system (EFS).  Respondent was provided with a user identification 
number and initial password allowing access to the EFS. 

5.  The acknowledgement letter also advised Respondent that all of the Division’s publications and 
reporting forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the Candidate and 
Campaign Treasurer Handbook and the Calendar of Reporting Dates.  The letter further advised that it was 
Respondent’s responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida’s election laws.  To 
review the acknowledgement letter, refer to Exhibit 3. 

II.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes: 

6. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by making or authorizing 
one or more expenditure(s) prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

7. The Division’s Sum of Contributions vs. Expenditures report showed an apparent deficit balance in 
the following reporting period(s):  2021 Termination Report (TR).  To review the report, refer to Exhibit 4. 
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8. I reviewed bank records from the designated campaign depository covering the following reporting 
period(s):  2021 TR.1  There were no instance(s) during that timeframe in which the campaign account balance 
was negative.  To review the bank records, refer to Exhibit 5. 

III.  Alleged Violation of Sections 106.07(5), 106.19(1)(b), and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: 

9.  I investigated whether Respondent violated these sections of the election laws by certifying that one 
or more campaign treasurer report(s) were true, correct, and complete when they were not, failing to report one 
or more contribution(s), and falsely reporting or deliberately failing to include information in one or campaign 
treasurer report(s) due to an apparent deficit balance in the following reporting period(s):  2021 TR.   

10. I reviewed bank records from the designated campaign depository and compared them with 
campaign treasurer report(s) covering the following reporting period(s):  2021 TR.2 The results of my review 
are reflected in the table below. To review the bank records, refer to Exhibit 5. To review the campaign 
treasurer report(s), refer to Exhibit 6. To review financial records provided by Respondent, refer to Exhibit 7.  
To review Respondent’s filing history, refer to Exhibit 8. 

Comparison of Campaign Treasurer Report(s) with Bank Records 

Report & 
Dates 

Due/Filed         

Reporting Period 
&                   

Document Filed 

Information on Report Information from Bank 

 

2021 TR 
2/1/21 

1/31/21 
 

 

10/30/20 – 2/1/21 
 

Report  
 
 

· $18.00 expenditure to 
SunTrust on 10/30/20 

 
· $380.16 expenditure to 

Facebook on 11/2/203 
 

· $852.18 expenditure to 
Facebook on 11/2/204 

 
 

· $15.00 expenditure for bank fee 
to SunTrust on 10/30/20  

 
· $425.00 expenditure to 

Facebook on 10/31/20 
 
· $900.00 expenditure to 

Facebook on 11/1/20 
 
 
 

 
1 I subpoenaed campaign account records from the designated campaign depository.  
2 The review was reflective of original reports filed and applicable bank records of deposits, debits, bank fees, and 
checks drawn on the campaign account, but it did not reflect activity associated with online contribution platforms 
where the investigation was unable to obtain records itemizing the sources of such contributions. Respondent 
provided records of some online contributions, but they were all made prior to 10/30/20, so those records are not 
included as an exhibit. 
3 Respondent provided a copy of a dashboard statement that appears to be related to a Facebook ad for which 
$380.16 was spent over 13 days between 10/21/20 and 11/3/20.  However, there is no bank record for a debit in that 
amount; the closest match for this expenditure through the campaign account is the $425.00 expenditure to 
Facebook on 10/31/20, which was otherwise unreported.  Refer to Exhibit 7, page 6. 
4 Respondent provided a copy of a dashboard statement that appears to be related to a Facebook ad for which 
$852.18 was spent over 13 days between 10/21/20 and 11/3/20.  However, there is no bank record for a debit in that 
amount; the closest match for this expenditure through the campaign account is the $900.00 expenditure to 
Facebook on 11/1/20, which was otherwise unreported.  Refer to Exhibit 7, page 7. 
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· $1,646.77 expenditure to 

Facebook on 11/2/205 
 
· $2,510.29 expenditure to 

Facebook on 11/2/20 
 
· Not Reported 
 
 
· Not Reported 
 

 
· Not Reported 
 
 
· Not Reported 
 
 
· $1,781.82 expenditure 

reimbursement to Respondent 
for “candidate filing fee” on 
1/31/21 

 
· $250.00 expenditure 

reimbursement to Respondent 
for “campaign clothing 
(shirts/masks)” on 1/31/21 

 
· $900.00 expenditure to 

Facebook on 11/2/20 
 
· No Record Found6 
 
 
· $539.40 expenditure to 

Facebook on 11/30/20 
 

· $1.30 expenditure to Vantiv 
eCommerce on 12/9/20 

 
· $1.30 expenditure to Vantiv 

eCommerce on 1/11/21 
 
· $500.00 expenditure via ATM 

cash withdrawal on 2/1/21 
 
· No Record Found7 

 
 

 
· No Record Found7 

 
 

 
5 Respondent provided a copy of a dashboard statement that appears to be related to a Facebook ad for which 
$1,646.77 was spent over 13 days between 10/21/20 and 11/3/20.  However, there is no bank record for a debit in 
that amount; the closest match for this expenditure through the campaign account is the $900.00 expenditure to 
Facebook on 11/2/20, which was otherwise unreported. Refer to Exhibit 7, page 9. 
6 Respondent provided a copy of a dashboard statement that appears to be related to a Facebook ad for which 
$2,510.29 was spent over 13 days between 10/21/20 and 11/3/20.  However, there is no bank record for a debit in 
that amount or any other proximate amount. Refer to Exhibit 7, page 8. 
7 The bank records show that six $500.00 cash withdrawals were made between 2/1/21 and 2/7/21; this $3,000.00 in 
cash withdrawn is nearly equal to the $3,100.00 total for the five reimbursements Respondent reported making to 
himself on 1/31/21, of which there are no specific campaign account records. Respondent provided redacted copies 
of partial bank statements from two accounts purporting to document Respondent’s use of personal funds to cover 
the expenses for which he was reportedly reimbursed during the TR period.  The amounts of the five debits shown in 
these records are close or equal to the amounts of reported reimbursements, but these partial records do not identify 
the name of the account holder or financial institution, and most do not clearly identify the expenditure recipient, so 
they could not be authenticated as documentation of personal expenses incurred by Respondent on behalf of his 
campaign for which the reported reimbursements were made.  Refer to Exhibit 5, page 8, and Exhibit 7, pages 1-5. 
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· $434.09 expenditure 

reimbursement to Respondent 
for “campaign literature” on 
1/31/21 

 
· $434.09 expenditure 

reimbursement to Respondent 
for “campaign literature” on 
1/31/21 

 
· $200.00 expenditure 

reimbursement to Respondent 
for “consulting fee payment” 
on 1/31/21 

 
 

· No Record Found7 
 
 

 
· No Record Found7 

 
 
 

· No Record Found7 
 
 

11. Respondent did respond to the referral by email, but he did not specifically address the substance of 
the allegations.  Rather, he stated, “I am not entirely sure as to what the substance of the complaint is.  It seems 
as though it is just a request for an explanation.” Respondent referenced a response sent to the Division. A letter 
from Respondent purporting to explain the deficit balance in the 2021 TR was filed with the Division on March 
10, 2021.  In the letter, Respondent explained that the report showed a negative balance due to reimbursements 
made to Respondent for personal expenses incurred during the early part of the campaign. Respondent asserted 
that he was unable to make expenditures through his campaign account until October, so he spent personal 
funds with the expectation of being reimbursed by the campaign at a later date. To review Respondent’s email 
response, refer to Exhibit 9. To review Respondent’s letter filed with the Division, refer to Exhibit 10. 

12.  As noted above, Respondent reported making five reimbursements totaling $3,100.00 to himself on 
January 31, 2021, and he withdrew $3,000.00 in cash from the campaign account in the first week of February 
2021. Respondent provided redacted copies of partial bank statements from two accounts purporting to 
document Respondent’s use of personal funds to cover the expenses for which he was reportedly reimbursed 
during the TR period. The amounts of the five debits shown in these records are close or equal to the amounts 
of reported reimbursements, but these partial records do not identify the name of the account holder or financial 
institution, and most do not clearly identify the expenditure recipient, so they could not be authenticated as 
documentation of personal expenses incurred by Respondent on behalf of his campaign for which the reported 
reimbursements were made.  To review the financial records provided by Respondent, refer to Exhibit 7, pages 
1-5. 

13. I called Respondent for the purpose of providing an opportunity to discuss the allegations made in 
the referral. Respondent explained that he was “thrown into” the campaign less than two months before the 
general election after the previous nominee withdrew. Respondent stated he was a first-time candidate.  
Respondent confirmed that he only used one bank account to receive contributions and make expenditures for 
the campaign, though he added that he had used his personal account to cover out-of-pocket campaign-related 
expenses early in the campaign. Respondent explained that he reimbursed himself for these personal expenses 
from the close-out campaign account funds. Respondent stated that he and his campaign treasurer filed the 
2021 TR together.  Respondent did not recall reading or receiving either Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, or the 
Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook. Respondent added that he was in his early twenties at the time 
he started the campaign and that it, “ended as soon as it started.” To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 11.   
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SIGNATURE OF INVESTIGATOR:    Date:    July 13, 2023 
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FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

Anthony Eldon -- FEC 21-342

LIST OF EXHIBITS

Exhibits #s Description of Exhibits

Exhibit 1 DS-DE 9

Exhibit 2 Statement of Candidate

Exhibit 3 Acknowledgment Letter

Exhibit 4 Sum of Contributions v. Expenditures Report

Exhibit 5 Bank Records

Exhibit 6 2021 TR

Exhibit 7 Supplemental Financial Records

Exhibit 8 Filing History

Exhibit 9 Response Email

Exhibit 10 Letter to the Division

Exhibit 11 Phone Log
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From: Anthony Eldon
To: Courtney Harrold
Subject: Re: Florida Elections Commission 21-342
Date: Sunday, May 21, 2023 6:44:51 PM
Attachments: fbad3.PNG

fbad4.PNG
fbad2.PNG
fbad1.PNG
al fort.PNG
al fort sue sc with.PNG
clothing sc with.PNG
related to the candidate fee.PNG
abfee13.PNG
Tony for Florida Senate District 21 october.pdf
contributions-2020_10.pdf
sue sc with.PNG

Hello Courtney, this is the first round of documents related to the expenses from 10/1-1/31.
Files titled "al fort sue sc with", "clothing sc with", "related to the candidate fee", and "sue sc
with" were personal expenses I made on behalf of the campaign and filed reimbursements for.
They are in relation to seq #'s 12-16 on the tr expense report. Note* The withdrawal for alpha
fortius has 500$ posted, but the reimbursement filed in relation to this only lists 200$, this is
due to 200$ being what was left in terms of what funds were available to be reimbursed to
me. 

Files titled "fbad1-4" are all in relation to expense seq # 4-7.

File titled abfee13 is related to seq # 11.

Contribution reports are provided from Anedot and ActBlue, no other online platforms were
used to collect donations online.

I am still working on regaining access to the suntrust campaign account, however suntrust has
merged with truist making it difficult to regain access, expect an update on this and
the expenses related to seq #s 8-10,3, and 1.

I would also like to indicate that I would like to move toward a settlement.

Let me know if you have any questions, will get back to you on the other files Monday,
5/22/2023.

On Fri, May 5, 2023 at 2:27 PM Courtney Harrold <Courtney.Harrold@myfloridalegal.com>
wrote:

Good afternoon, Mr. Eldon:

As the investigator assigned to your case, I’m attaching a request for further information
regarding your 2020 campaign.  Can you please review the letter and send along any
additional documentation regarding your out-of-pocket expenses during the 2021 TR
reporting period?
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Courtney Harrold

From: Anthony Eldon <eldontony97@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, May 22, 2023 6:38 PM
To: Courtney Harrold
Subject: Re: Florida Elections Commission 21-342

I am still attempting to regain access to my former bank account, it was with Suntrust which merged with Truist. It 
seems they may or may not have the actual records due to them possibly being lost in the merger process. That being 
said, all hope isn’t lost as a customer service rep confirmed that the accounts looks as though it may have existed. He 
sadly was unsure if the logs carried over. Could an extension be provided so that I may get the paperwork, and also can 
you let me know what you need from me as for as the settlement process goes?  
 
Thank you Courtney, 
 
Anthony Eldon  
 
On Sun, May 21, 2023 at 6:43 PM Anthony Eldon <eldontony97@gmail.com> wrote: 
Hello Courtney, this is the first round of documents related to the expenses from 10/1-1/31. Files titled "al fort sue sc 
with", "clothing sc with", "related to the candidate fee", and "sue sc with" were personal expenses I made on behalf of 
the campaign and filed reimbursements for. They are in relation to seq #'s 12-16 on the tr expense report. Note* The 
withdrawal for alpha fortius has 500$ posted, but the reimbursement filed in relation to this only lists 200$, this is due 
to 200$ being what was left in terms of what funds were available to be reimbursed to me.  
 
Files titled "fbad1-4" are all in relation to expense seq # 4-7. 
 
File titled abfee13 is related to seq # 11. 
 
Contribution reports are provided from Anedot and ActBlue, no other online platforms were used to collect donations 
online. 
 
I am still working on regaining access to the suntrust campaign account, however suntrust has merged with truist 
making it difficult to regain access, expect an update on this and the expenses related to seq #s 8-10,3, and 1. 
 
I would also like to indicate that I would like to move toward a settlement. 
 
Let me know if you have any questions, will get back to you on the other files Monday, 5/22/2023. 
 
On Fri, May 5, 2023 at 2:27 PM Courtney Harrold <Courtney.Harrold@myfloridalegal.com> wrote: 

Good afternoon, Mr. Eldon: 

  

As the investigator assigned to your case, I’m attaching a request for further information regarding your 2020 
campaign.  Can you please review the letter and send along any additional documentation regarding your out-of-
pocket expenses during the 2021 TR reporting period? 

  



1

Courtney Harrold

From: Courtney Harrold
Sent: Friday, May 19, 2023 11:57 AM
To: Anthony Eldon
Subject: RE: Florida Elections Commission 21-342

Good morning, Anthony  
 
Thank you for keeping me updated about your ongoing efforts to retrieve your online contribution records. Please know 
that I’m adding your emails to your case file, and I’ll be keeping an eye out for the statements.  I really appreciate your 
efforts.      
 
Have a nice weekend, and 
 
PS – Courtenay is just fine!  
 
 
Courtenay Harrold Sheppard  
Investigation Specialist 
Florida Elections Commission 
107 W. Gaines St., #224 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
(850) 922-4539 
 

From: Anthony Eldon <eldontony97@gmail.com>  
Sent: Friday, May 19, 2023 11:32 AM 
To: Courtney Harrold <Courtney.Harrold@myfloridalegal.com> 
Subject: Re: Florida Elections Commission 21‐342 
 
Morning Ms./Mrs. Harrold, I am writing to let you know that I was able to regain access to my contribution accounts and 
will be sending the contribution reports for the specified time along with the expenditures/reimbursements this 
weekend. 
 
Thank you, 
Anthont Eldon 
 
On Fri, May 5, 2023 at 2:27 PM Courtney Harrold <Courtney.Harrold@myfloridalegal.com> wrote: 

Good afternoon, Mr. Eldon: 

  

As the investigator assigned to your case, I’m attaching a request for further information regarding your 2020 
campaign.  Can you please review the letter and send along any additional documentation regarding your out‐of‐pocket 
expenses during the 2021 TR reporting period? 

  

Thanks very much in advance, 



1

Courtney Harrold

From: Anthony Eldon <eldontony97@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 16, 2023 7:27 PM
To: Courtney Harrold
Subject: Re: Florida Elections Commission 21-342

Afternoon Ms (or Mrs. Harrold),  
 
I am responding to keep you apprised. I am currently attempting to regain access to my ActBlue account to pull reports 
of the time you specified. Otherwise, information on the campaign purchases are being prepared and will be sent soon. I 
will keep you updated as to my access to ActBlue and may request an extension if possible depending on the ActBlue 
Customer Service response time.  
 
Thank yo and I hope for your understanding, 
Anthony Eldon 
 
On Fri, May 5, 2023 at 2:27 PM Courtney Harrold <Courtney.Harrold@myfloridalegal.com> wrote: 

Good afternoon, Mr. Eldon: 

  

As the investigator assigned to your case, I’m attaching a request for further information regarding your 2020 
campaign.  Can you please review the letter and send along any additional documentation regarding your out-of-pocket 
expenses during the 2021 TR reporting period? 

  

Thanks very much in advance, 

  

  

Courtenay Harrold Sheppard  

Investigation Specialist 

Florida Elections Commission 

107 W. Gaines St., #224 

Tallahassee, FL 32399 

(850) 922-4539 

  



May 1, 2023 

Anthony Eldon 

Florida Elections Commission 
107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-6596 

Teleph_one: (850) 922-4539 · Facsimile: (850) 921-0783 
FEC@myfloridalegal.com · www.fee.state.fl.us 

1311 N. Ode St. ; Apt 621 
Arlington, VA 22209-3452 

RE: Case No.: FEC 21-342; Respondent: Anthony Eldon 

Dear Mr. Eldon: 

On May 19, 2021 , the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that you 
violated Florida' s election laws. I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or 
more legally sufficient allegations. The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged 
violations: 

Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2020 candidate for State 
Senator, District 21 , may have certified one or more campaign treasurer's reports 
were true, correct, and complete when they were not, based upon an apparent deficit 
after the 2021 TR report was filed, as alleged in the complaint. 

Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2020 candidate for State 
Senator, District 21, may have failed to report one or more contributions required 
to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, based upon an apparent deficit after 
the 2021 TR report was filed, as alleged in the complaint. 

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2020 candidate for State 
Senator, District 21 , may have falsely reported or deliberately failed to include 
information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, based upon an apparent 
deficit after the 2021 TR report was filed, as alleged in the complaint. 

Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2020 candidate for State 
Senator, District 21, may have made or authorized one or more expenditures 
prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, based upon an apparent deficit after 
the 2021 TR report was filed, as alleged in the complaint. 

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation (ROI) will be mailed 
to you at the above address. Based on the results of the investigation, a staff attorney will prepare 
and present a written Staff Recommendation (SR) to the Commission as to whether there is 
probable cause to charge you, the Respondent, with violating Chapters 104 or 106, Florida 
Statutes. You will have an opportunity to respond to both the ROI and the SR. The Commission 



Anthony Eldon 
May 1, 2023 
Page 2 
FEC 21-342 

will then hold one or more hearings to determine whether the alleged violations occurred and, if 
so, the amount of the fine to be imposed upon you. Notice will be mailed to you and the 
Complainant at least 14 days before any hearing at which your case is to be considered. 

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(i)3., Florida Statutes, the Commission may enter into a consent 
agreement with a Respondent to settle a complaint prior to a finding of probable cause. If you are 
interested in entering negotiations directed towards reaching a consent agreement to resolve this 
matter, please contact the Commission and request to speak with the attorney assigned to this case. 

Please note that all documents related to this matter will be mailed to the above address 
unless you notify us of a new address. 

Pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, complaints, investigations, investigative reports, and 
other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes, are 
confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause, unless the 
Respondent files a written waiver of confidentiality with the Commission. The confidentiality 
provision does not apply to the Complainant or the Respondent. 

Should you retain counsel, your attorney must file a notice of appearance with the Commission 
before any member of the commission staff can discuss this case with him or her. 

For additional information, please refer to the "Frequently Asked Questions" section of the 
Commission's website. 

If you have additional questions, please contact Courtenay Harrold Sheppard, the investigator 
assigned to this case, by phone at (850) 922-4539 or by email at 
Courtney.Harrold@myfloridalegal.com. 

~ 
Ti accaro 
Executive Director 

TV/jd 



Afternoon Donna, I wanted to confirm that my response has been sent to the DOE Election Records 
Department. I am currently awaiting a mail response from DOE. I would also like to make progress on the 
case with FEC.  

This email is should also to serve as my written response to the FEC concerning the issue with DOE.

Thank you for your time and I look forward to hearing from you. 
-Anthony Eldon

On Tue, Apr 11, 2023 at 9:52 PM Florida Elections Commission <fec@myfloridalegal.com> wrote:

Dear Mr. Eldon,

We are in receipt of your email responding to the complaint filed against you.  The Florida Elections Commission 
is not authorized to render legal advice, or to make an interpretation of the elections code.  For specific guidance 
pertaining to the Referral allegations, please contact the Division of Elections.  They can explain to you what you 
need to do to correct any errors identified.

In general terms, I offer the following information:  you are given 14 days to review the materials and to submit a 
written response, should you choose to do so.

I hope this helps.

Regards,

Donna Ann Malphurs
Agency Clerk/Public Information Officer

"Anthony Eldon" ---04/10/2023 01:37:17 PM---Hello, I received a complaint from the FL FEC complaint notice 
and wanted to respond. Firstly I am n

From: "Anthony Eldon" <eldontony97@gmail.com>
To: "fec@myfloridalegal.com" <fec@myfloridalegal.com>
Date: 04/10/2023 01:37 PM
Subject: Response to Case# 21-342

Hello, I received a complaint from the FL FEC complaint notice and wanted to respond. Firstly I am not 
entirely sure as to what the substance of the complaint is. It seems as though it is just a request for an 
explanation. Would you be able to provide me with a bit more detail on this? Feel free to contact me 
here at this email, or to call me at 941-840-8293 between the hours of 10:30pm-2pm or 4-5pm Monday 
through Thursday. 

Thank you so much for your time and I look forward to hearing from you!
Anthony Eldon

Re: Response to Case# 21-342Anthony Eldon to: Florida Elections Commission 04/27/2023 
04:24 PM 
From: "Anthony Eldon" <eldontony97@gmail.com>
To: "Florida Elections Commission" <fec@myfloridalegal.com>
History:
This message has been replied to and forwarded.

Page 1 of 1
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Re: Response to Case# 21-342  
Florida Elections Commission to: Anthony Eldon 04/11/2023 09:52 PM
Sent by: Donna Malphurs

Dear Mr. Eldon,

We are in receipt of your email responding to the complaint filed against you.  The Florida Elections 
Commission is not authorized to render legal advice, or to make an interpretation of the elections code.  
For specific guidance pertaining to the Referral allegations, please contact the Division of Elections.  They 
can explain to you what you need to do to correct any errors identified.

In general terms, I offer the following information:  you are given 14 days to review the materials and to 
submit a written response, should you choose to do so.

I hope this helps.

Regards,

Donna Ann Malphurs
Agency Clerk/Public Information Officer

"Anthony Eldon" 04/10/2023 01:37:17 PMHello, I received a complaint from the FL FEC co...

From: "Anthony Eldon" <eldontony97@gmail.com>
To: "fec@myfloridalegal.com" <fec@myfloridalegal.com>
Date: 04/10/2023 01:37 PM
Subject: Response to Case# 21-342

Hello, I received a complaint from the FL FEC complaint notice and wanted to respond. Firstly I 
am not entirely sure as to what the substance of the complaint is. It seems as though it is just a 
request for an explanation. Would you be able to provide me with a bit more detail on this? Feel 
free to contact me here at this email, or to call me at 941-840-8293 between the hours of 
10:30pm-2pm or 4-5pm Monday through Thursday. 
Thank you so much for your time and I look forward to hearing from you!
Anthony Eldon



Hello, I received a complaint from the FL FEC complaint notice and wanted to respond. Firstly I am not 
entirely sure as to what the substance of the complaint is. It seems as though it is just a request for an 
explanation. Would you be able to provide me with a bit more detail on this? Feel free to contact me 
here at this email, or to call me at 941-840-8293 between the hours of 10:30pm-2pm or 4-5pm Monday 
through Thursday.  

Thank you so much for your time and I look forward to hearing from you!
Anthony Eldon

Response to Case# 21-342Anthony Eldon to: fec@myfloridalegal.com 04/10/2023 01:37 
PM 
From: "Anthony Eldon" <eldontony97@gmail.com>
To: "fec@myfloridalegal.com" <fec@myfloridalegal.com>
History:This message has been replied to.

Page 1 of 1
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Candidate: 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
FEC NOTICE FORM 

To FEC from Division of Elections 

Anthony "Tony" Eldon 

Account Number: 78901 

Treasurer: Shakira Rolle 

The Division of Elections hereby provides this notice to the Florida Elections Commission 
pursuant to sections 106.22(7) and 106.25, Florida Statutes. An apparent violation of 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, has occurred based upon a failure to file addendums after 
notice as required by section 106.07(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes, for the following report(s): 

2021 TR 

• Anthony "Tony" Eldon (78901) was a 2020 candidate for the office of State Senator. 

• On August 19, 2020, Mr. Eldon filed the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and 
Designation of Campaign Depository with the Division appointing Shakira Rolle as 
treasurer. 

• On February 25, 2021, the Division mailed Ms. Rolle notification that the 2021 TR 
campaign treasurer's report was incomplete. 

• On March 12, 2021, the Division mailed Ms. Rolle notification that the 2021 TR 
campaign treasurer's report was incomplete. 

• On March 31, 2021, the Division mailed Ms. Rolle final notification with delivery 
confirmation that the 2021 TR campaign treasurer's report was incomplete. 
(See attached letter and delivery confirmation.) 

• As of May 18, 2021, the 2021 TR campaign treasurer's reports remain incomplete. 

Sent By: 
Date: 
dlh 

4" 
Donna S. Brown 
May 18, 2021 



FLORIDA DEPART:MENT OF STATE 
Laurel M. Lee 
Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

FINAL NOTICE 
Delivery Confirmation: 

USPS TRACJUNG• 9114 9022 0078 9307 242112 
& CUSTOMER For T,.clmlg or ilqJrllt go to USPS.com 
Rl!CEIF'T LABEL (IIOll) or cal 1-IIJ0.222-1811 . 

March 31, 2021 

Shakira Rolle, Treasurer for 
Candidate Anthony "Tony" Eldon 
7812 43rd Avenue Dr West 
'Bradenton, FL 34209 

Re: CAN 78901 

Dear Ms. Rolle: 

You have previously been advised that one or more campaign treasurer's reports are 
incomplete for the reasons noted in the attached error report. 

Pursuant to Section J 06.07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this letter to 
correct errors or provide missing information. If the information has been reported accurately, 
you must provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue noted in the error 
report. Please be advised that if you fail to comply with this request, the Division will forward 
this matter to the Florida Elections Commission for further action. Section 106.265( 1 ), Florida 
Statutes, authorizes the Florida Elections Commission to impose civil penalties of up to $1,000 
per violation. 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 
245-6280. . 

Sincerely, 

~~~ W.\\u 
Kristi Reid Willis, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

cc: Anthony "Tony" Eldon, Candidate 
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-------
..... 8-1 ----- ---

:andidate: Anthony ''Tony'' Eldon Office: STS 

t port: 2020 G2 (2) Covering Period: 8122/20 - 9/4/20 Account: 78901 

~ 

lrblllanl ______ ______ ________ ____ __________________________ _ 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -Co n tr I b u ti on --------------- - - - -

~ FAC 
06.07, FS 

06.07, FS ..... 
ITMlllfn 

rlllb'IIIID■ 

Description 
Occupation/business not Sf)eciflc 

Occupation/business not specific 

eport 2021 TR (7) Covering Period: 10/30/20 - 1/31/21 

1"11 

~ FAC 
06.11 (4), 

52.017 FA 

nlbnl 

llrnln 

rllltrldn 

Description 
Deficit Balance - written explanation ~uired 

Other Distribution not linked to an Expenditure 

Seq Date Name City ~ Amount 

14 8/28/2020 FAIREY DAVID CHE $1,000.00 

17 8/29/2020 WOLFE ELIZABETH CHE $500.00 

Account: 78901 



Sum of Contributions vs Expenditures 
Anthony "Tony" Eldon 

Date of last Contribution: 10/29120 

Year Report Contributions 

3/29/2021 1:11:47 PM 

78901 

0 After 10/30/20 

Expenditures Running Total --- ..----- ··--.. ·-- . -- --· 
2020 G1 $190.00 

G2 $2,771 .63 ----

2021 

G3 $2,332.13 

G4 

G5 

G6 

TR 

$3,773.92 
--- ---

$484.86 ---- ---
$13,021.23 

----,----- · ·· -- ·· 
$0.00 ---- . -·---·-- · . --

Campaign Total: $22,573.79 

$0.00 $190.00 --
$2,577.70 $383.93 

$0.00 $2,716.06 

$0.00 

$5,196.13 

$6,489.98 

$1,776.73 
--·· ---· ---· ··- ·-

$8,106.09 $6,693.87 

$9,963.41 :;,.-:tfilstlD'M>. 
---· · ··-- -· · 

$25,843.33 



USPS.com®- USPS Tracking® Results Page 1 of 2 

USPS Tracking® FAQs) 

Track Another Package + 

Tracking Number: 9114902200789307242152 
Remove X 

Your item was delivered in or at the mailbox at 11 :42 am on April 7, 2021 in RIVERVIEW, 
FL 33579. 

~ Delivered, In/At Mailbox 
April 7, 2021 at 11 :42 am 
RIVERVIEW, FL 33579 

Get Updates v 

Text & Email Updates 

Tracking History 

Product Information 

See Less A 

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?qtc _tLabels 1 =9114902200789307242152 
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5/10/2021 

Account: 7890 I 

Rpt Seq: 7 

ProcessDescription 

Create Pending Report 

File Pending Report 

Review Filed Report 

Review Filed Report 

Amend Filed Report 

Amend Filed Report 

Queued Items for 2021-TR 

STS 021 Anthony "Tony" Eldon 

Status Submitter Created 

Processing Complete 78901 1/30/2021 7:44:50 PM 

Processing Complete 78901 l/31/2021 6:21 :23 PM 

Processing Complete 78901 4/8/202 l l l :54:07 AM 

Processing Complete 78901 4/19/202 l 8:08:21 PM 

Processing Complete 78901 4/22/2021 10:36:12 AM 

Processing Complete 78901 4/22/2021 10:37:27 AM 

Page 1 

Last Update 
1/30/2021 7:44:50 PM 

1/31/202 l 6:21 :23 PM 

4/8/202 l l l :54:07 AM 

4/19/202 l 8:08:21 PM 

4/22/202 l 10:36: 12 AM 

4/22/2021 10:37:27 AM 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(1) Anthony "Tony" Eldon (2) 78901 

Candidate, Committe or Party Name I.D. Number 

(3) 6560 Anchor Loop Bradenton FL 34212 

Address (number and street) City State Zip Code 

D Check box if address has changed since last report 

(4) Check appropriate box(es): 

~ Candidate (office sought): 

□ Political Committee 0 Check If PC has DISBANDED 

□ Committee of Continuous Existance 0 Check If CCE has DISBANDED 

□ Party Executive Committee 

(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS 

Cover Period: From 10/30/2020 To 01/31/2021 Report Type: TR 

~ Original D Amendment □ Special Election Report 

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT (7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT 

Cash & Checks $0.00 Monetary Expenditures $9,963.41 

Loans $0.00 Transfers to Office Account $0.00 

Total Monetary $0.00 Total Monetary $9,963.41 

In-Kind $0.00 (8) Other Distributions 

Certification 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss.839.13, F .S.) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is I certify that I have examined this report and it is 
true, correct and complete true, correct and complete 

Name of D Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer Name of ~ Candidate 0 Chaiman (PC/PTY Only 

'){ '){ 

Signature Signature 

Prepared on: 5/10/21 9:16:0BAM Reviewed On: 4/19/21 8:08 pm 



ID: CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Anthony "Tony" Eldon 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date Street Address & City, State, Zip 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2021 TR 

.. Records in Filed Report •• 

Contributor Occupation 

Type In-Kind Description 

Reviewed On: 4/19/21 8:08 pm 

Period: 10/30/2020 to 01/31/2021 

Amount 

Amend 

Prepared on: 5/10/21 9:16:09AM 



ID: 78901 CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES Page 1 of 1 

Name: Anthony "Tony" Eldon 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date Street Address & City, State, Zip 

1 FACEBOOK 
1 HACKER WAY 

10/30/2020 MENLO PARK, CA 94025 

2 ALPHA FORTIUS 
3512 17TH STREET CT. E 

10/30/2020 BRADENTON, FL 34208 

3 SUNTRUST 
1777 MAIN STREET 

10/30/2020 SARASOTA, FL 34236 

4 FACEBOOK 
1 HACKER WAY 

11/02/2020 MENLO PARK, CA 94025 

5 FACEBOOK 
1 HACKER WAY 

11/02/2020 MENLO PARK, CA 94025 

6 FACEBOOK 
1 HACKER WAY 

11/02/2020 MENLO PARK, CA 94025 

7 FACEBOOK 
1 HACKER WAY 

11/02/2020 MENLO PARK, CA 94025 

8 WALMART 
508 10TH STE 

11/02/2020 PALMETTO, FL 34221 

9 WALMART 
508 10TH STE 

11/04/2020 PALMETTO, FL 34221 

10 ACTBLUE 
8500 GOVERNOR'S HILL DRIVE, SYMMES 

11/10/2020 TOWNSHIP 
CINCINNATI, OH 45249 

11 ACTBLUE 
8500 GOVERNORS HILL DRIVE SYMMES 

11/04/2020 TOWNSHIP, 
CINCINNATI, OH 45249 . 12 ELDON ANTHONY 
316 20TH ST EAST 

01/31/2021 PALMETTO, FL 34221 . 13 ELDON ANTHONY 
316 20TH ST EAST 

01/31/2021 PALMETTO, FL 34221 

• 14 ELDON ANTHONY 
316 20TH ST EAST 

01/31/2021 PALMETTO, FL 34221 . 15 ELDON ANTHONY 
316 20TH ST EAST 

01/31/2021 PALMETTO, FL 34221 . 16 ELDON ANTHONY 
316 20TH ST EAST 

01/31/2021 PALMETTO, FL 34221 

* Incomplete Record 

Report: 2021 TR 

** Records In Filed Rep rt ** 
Period: 10/30/2020 to 01/31/2021 

0 

Amount 

Type Purpose 
Amend 

MON AD CAMPAIGN 
$900.00 

MON COMMUNICATIONS 
$500.00 

MON MAINTENANCE FEE 
$18.00 

MON ADS CAMPAIGN 
$380.16 

MON ADS CAMPAIGN 
$852.18 

MON ADS CAMPAIGN 
$2,510.29 

MON ADS CAMPAIGN 
$1,646.77 

MON ATM FEE 
$3.00 

-

MON ATM FEE 
$3.00 

MON ACTBLUE FEE 
$36.02 

MON ACTBLUE FEE 
$13.99 

RMB CANDIDATE FILING FEE 
$1 ,781 .82 

RMB CAMPAIGN CLOTHING (SHIRTS/MASKS) 
$250.00 

RMB CAMPAIGN LITERATURE 
$434.09 

RMB CAMPAIGN LITERATURE 
$434.09 

RMB CONSULTING FEE PAYMENT 
$200.00 

Reviewed On: 4/19/21 8:08 pm Prepared on: 5/10/21 9:16:09AM 



ID: CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED FUND TRANSFERS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Anthony "Tony" Eldon 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date Street Address & City, State, Zip 

' 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2021 TR 
•• Records in Filed Report ** 

Type Nature of Account 

Reviewed On: 4/19/21 8:08 pm 

Period: 10/30/2020 to 01/31/2021 

Amount 

Amend 

Prepared on: 5/10/21 9:16:10AM 



ID: 78901 CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED DISTRIBUTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Anthony 'T ony" Eldon 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date Street Address & City, State, Zip 

1 ELDON ANTHONY 
316 20TH STE 

01/31/2021 PALMETTO, FL 34221 

2 ELDON ANTHONY 
316 20TH STE 

01/31/2021 PALMETTO, FL 34221 

3 ELDON ANTHONY 
316 20TH ST EAST 

01/31/2021 PALMETTO, FL 34221 

4 ELDON ANTHONY 
316 20TH STE 

01/31/2021 PALMETTO, FL 34221 

5 ELDON ANTHONY 
316 20TH ST EAST 

01/31/2021 PALMETTO, FL 34221 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: ~ TR 
'"' Records In Filed Report •• 

Period: 10/30/2020 to 01/31/2021 

Amount 
Recipient Purpose 

Type Related Expenditure Amend 

0 CANDIDATE FILING FEE $1 ,781 .82 

RMB #0 

0 CAMPAIGN LITERATURE $434.09 

RMB #0 

0 CAMPAIGN CLu I HING (SH IRTS/MASKS) $250.00 

RMB #0 

0 CAMPAIGN LITERATURE $434.09 

RMB #0 

0 CONSULTING FEE PAYMENT $200.00 

RMB #0 

Reviewed On: 4/19/21 8:08 pm Prepared on: 5/10/21 9:16:10AM 



5/7/2021 12:45:13 PM Report Detail 

Account/Seq 78901 

Anthony "Tony" Eldon 

Status/Reviewer 

SN stbaker 

5/7/21 11:32 am 

1st: 

2nd: 

Mailed 

2/25/2021 

3/12/2021 

3rd: 3/31/202 1 

Type/Recd 

AUT 

4/7/2021 

NOTES: 5/7 /2 l - No changes made to audit. Sending FEC Ref. -stb 
3/29/21 - No changes made, sending final notice. -stb 

R ESPONSE 

WRI 3/10/2021 

3/11 /21 - Letter of explanation received, however, only one change was made, sending second notice. -stb 
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Unique ID 
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HISTORY NOTES 
Anthony "Tony" Eldon - 78901 

Date Recorded Last Edited Date 

5/3/2021 11 :50:00 AM 

Orginally Recorded By 

dpstrickland 

Spoke to Mr. Eldon via telephone and let him know that we had returned mail. He informed me that he thought he had updated 
the address but may have been mistaken. I forwarded the Final Notice via his email address: tonyforflorida@gmail.com along 
with the "Return Mail letter' informing Mr. Eldon of the relevant means of how to update his address in the system. 
DPS 

74523 

RE: Returned Mail 

4/19/2021 11 :33:00 AM dlhoward 

On April 19, 2021 , I made phone contact with Mr. Anthony "Tony" Eldon in reference to the returned mail (2nd Audit Notice) 
sent on March 12, 2021 , and returned undelivered on April 16, 2021. Mr. Eldon confirmed that his address was incorrect. I 
then provided him with directions on how to update his mailing address through EFS online as he indicated he would comply. 
He indicated that he was working or correct the errors detailed in the 2020 G2 Report and 2021 Termination Report. The 
returned documents were then boxed into box #550. DLH 

71016 8/27/2020 4:54:00 PM 

Re initial PWD issues, created a new PWO, gave it to T, helped her log in. 

70941 

RE: Credentials 

8/21/2020 3:36:00 PM 

mcchellman 

dsbrown 

Called and gave the candidate his password and pin . Also walked him through locating his acknowledgement letter on DOE 
website, explained the EFS website and told him his first report is due August 28, 2020. 
Spoke to his treasurer, gave her the pin, walked her through locating the letter, explained EFS, advised her to enter email 
addresses, told her the first report is due August 28, 2020. 
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	33. 21-342_NOH Cancellation_02-24-2025
	32. 21-342_NOH (PCD)_02-05-2025
	30. 21-342_SR w Attchs (PC Rec)_10-11-24
	28. 21-342_ROI & Exhibits_7-13-23
	21-342_ROI_I
	I.  Preliminary Information:
	1.  Respondent was a 2020 candidate for State Senator, District 21; he was defeated in the general election held on November 3, 2020.  Respondent was a first-time candidate. 
	2.  An Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository (DS-DE 9) was filed on August 19, 2020.  Shakira Rolle was appointed as campaign treasurer.  To review the DS-DE 9, refer to Exhibit 1.
	3.  Respondent filed a Statement of Candidate with the Division on August 21, 2020, in which Respondent certified he had been provided access to read and understand the requirements of Chapter 106, F.S.  To review the Statement of Candidate, refer to Exhibit 2.
	4.  An acknowledgement letter was mailed to the address provided on the DS-DE 9 on August 21, 2020.  The letter advised Respondent that all candidates filing reports with the Division are required to file by means of the Division’s electronic filing system (EFS).  Respondent was provided with a user identification number and initial password allowing access to the EFS.
	5.  The acknowledgement letter also advised Respondent that all of the Division’s publications and reporting forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook and the Calendar of Reporting Dates.  The letter further advised that it was Respondent’s responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida’s election laws.  To review the acknowledgement letter, refer to Exhibit 3.
	II.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes:
	6. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by making or authorizing one or more expenditure(s) prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.
	7. The Division’s Sum of Contributions vs. Expenditures report showed an apparent deficit balance in the following reporting period(s):  2021 Termination Report (TR).  To review the report, refer to Exhibit 4.
	8. I reviewed bank records from the designated campaign depository covering the following reporting period(s):  2021 TR.  There were no instance(s) during that timeframe in which the campaign account balance was negative.  To review the bank records, refer to Exhibit 5.
	III.  Alleged Violation of Sections 106.07(5), 106.19(1)(b), and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes:
	9.  I investigated whether Respondent violated these sections of the election laws by certifying that one or more campaign treasurer report(s) were true, correct, and complete when they were not, failing to report one or more contribution(s), and falsely reporting or deliberately failing to include information in one or campaign treasurer report(s) due to an apparent deficit balance in the following reporting period(s):  2021 TR.  
	10. I reviewed bank records from the designated campaign depository and compared them with campaign treasurer report(s) covering the following reporting period(s):  2021 TR. The results of my review are reflected in the table below. To review the bank records, refer to Exhibit 5. To review the campaign treasurer report(s), refer to Exhibit 6. To review financial records provided by Respondent, refer to Exhibit 7.  To review Respondent’s filing history, refer to Exhibit 8.
	Comparison of Campaign Treasurer Report(s) with Bank Records
	11. Respondent did respond to the referral by email, but he did not specifically address the substance of the allegations.  Rather, he stated, “I am not entirely sure as to what the substance of the complaint is.  It seems as though it is just a request for an explanation.” Respondent referenced a response sent to the Division. A letter from Respondent purporting to explain the deficit balance in the 2021 TR was filed with the Division on March 10, 2021.  In the letter, Respondent explained that the report showed a negative balance due to reimbursements made to Respondent for personal expenses incurred during the early part of the campaign. Respondent asserted that he was unable to make expenditures through his campaign account until October, so he spent personal funds with the expectation of being reimbursed by the campaign at a later date. To review Respondent’s email response, refer to Exhibit 9. To review Respondent’s letter filed with the Division, refer to Exhibit 10.
	12.  As noted above, Respondent reported making five reimbursements totaling $3,100.00 to himself on January 31, 2021, and he withdrew $3,000.00 in cash from the campaign account in the first week of February 2021. Respondent provided redacted copies of partial bank statements from two accounts purporting to document Respondent’s use of personal funds to cover the expenses for which he was reportedly reimbursed during the TR period. The amounts of the five debits shown in these records are close or equal to the amounts of reported reimbursements, but these partial records do not identify the name of the account holder or financial institution, and most do not clearly identify the expenditure recipient, so they could not be authenticated as documentation of personal expenses incurred by Respondent on behalf of his campaign for which the reported reimbursements were made.  To review the financial records provided by Respondent, refer to Exhibit 7, pages 1-5.
	13. I called Respondent for the purpose of providing an opportunity to discuss the allegations made in the referral. Respondent explained that he was “thrown into” the campaign less than two months before the general election after the previous nominee withdrew. Respondent stated he was a first-time candidate.  Respondent confirmed that he only used one bank account to receive contributions and make expenditures for the campaign, though he added that he had used his personal account to cover out-of-pocket campaign-related expenses early in the campaign. Respondent explained that he reimbursed himself for these personal expenses from the close-out campaign account funds. Respondent stated that he and his campaign treasurer filed the 2021 TR together.  Respondent did not recall reading or receiving either Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, or the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook. Respondent added that he was in his early twenties at the time he started the campaign and that it, “ended as soon as it started.” To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 11.  
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